## 504026828 09/28/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4073487

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                          | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| LAUTZENHISER TECHNOLOGIES LLC | 02/21/2011     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | INTELPRO LLC     |  |
|-----------------|------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 40 BUCKSKIN ROAD |  |
| City:           | BELGRADE         |  |
| State/Country:  | MONTANA          |  |
| Postal Code:    | 58714            |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14698664 |
| Application Number: | 15157111 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (502)614-6980

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5026146970

Email: kduncan@dgeglaw.com

Correspondent Name: DUNCAN GALLOWAY EGAN GREENWALD PLLC

Address Line 1: 9750 ORMSBY STATION ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 210

Address Line 4: LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40223

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 113057.010US1     |  |
|-------------------------|-------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | KEVIN T. DUNCAN   |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Kevin T. Duncan/ |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 09/28/2016        |  |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment of Invention & of Letters Patent#page1.tif source=Assignment of Invention & of Letters Patent#page2.tif

PATENT 504026828 REEL: 039878 FRAME: 0635

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, Lautzenhiser Technologies, L.L.C., located at 5922 CR 4, Hamilton, Indiana 46742, a corporation formed under the laws of Indiana, ("LT") has acquired certain rights in and to certain improvements in the following issued patents and pending patent applications (collectively the "Patents and Applications"):

- U.S. Pat. No. 5,270,624 (App. No. 07/889,862) entitled "APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ENHANCING TORQUE OF POWER WHEELCHAIR" filed on May 28, 1992, and issued on December 14, 1993
- U.S. Pat. No. 5,635,807 (App. No. 08/340,678) entitled "ELECTRONIC CONTROLS FOR LINEAR AND ROTARY ACTUATORS" filed on November 16, 1994, and issued on June 3, 1997
- U.S. Pat. No. 6,426,600 (App. No. 09/802,823) entitled "PROPORTIONAL ACTUATOR CONTROL OF APPARATUS" filed on March 10, 2001, and issued on July 30, 2002
- U.S. Pat. App. No. 09/801,201 entitled "RATE-OF-CHANGE SWITCHES AND CONTROLLABLE APPARATUS" filed on March 7, 2001
- U.S. Pat. App. No. 11/581,603 entitled "RATE-OF-CHANGE CONTROL OF COMPUTER OR APPARATUS" filed on October 16, 2006
- U.S. Pat. App. No. 11/599,048 entitled "APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING DISPLAY CURSOR" filed on November 14, 2006

And Whereas, Intelpro LLC, located at 40 Buckskin Road, Belgrade, Montana 58714, ("Intelpro") desires to acquire LT's entire right, title and interest in said Patents and Applications and in said Inventions disclosed therein, and any additional United States or foreign applications and patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, LT hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Intelpro, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in said Patents and Applications and in said Inventions disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire

1

right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country.

LT also agrees that Intelpro may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said Inventions, and agrees to cooperate with said Intelpro and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by said Intelpro to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for said Inventions in any country of the world.

LT hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Invention set forth in said Application to said Intelpro.

Executed this the 21st day of February, 2011, at Louisville, Kentucky.

Lautzenniser Technologies, L.L.C., by

Jame:

Title: Manager / m ember

COUNTY OF Jefferson

On this 21 day of February, 2011, before me personally appeared <u>Cary Lautzenhiser</u> to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

Notary Public

ommission expires: 1-24

2

PATENT REEL: 039878 FRAME: 0637